ks   283.64 21.02 20.94 1.00 0.07

  qs   283.84 20.53 17.95 0.87 0.07

  xo   283.60 28.78 50.12 1.74 0.10

  TSS   281.85 25.40 39.91 1.57 0.09

1 Mean is the mean of all twelve sensitivty tests (default, +50%, -50%)*(TSS 40,80,120,160);

2 STDEV.S is Sample standard deviation of sensitivity tests; 3 Mean Diff is the average

difference between +50%  and -50% for all four TSS levels; 4 Vector = Mean Diff /

STDEV.S gives a standardized estimate of the degree and direction (+/-) that a positive

change in the parameter will yield on the response variable; 5 Strength = STDEV.S/Mean a

standardized estimate of the magnitude of the effect of a parameters change will yield on the

response variable.

92

TABLE D3.  Summary of WECRM wetland system parameter sensitivity tests. Change in

responce variable with a +/- 50% change in a parameter. Values represent averages for

model concentrations of 20, 40, 60 and 80 for a total of twelve model runs per parameter.

Raw data and parameter values are provided in provided in TABLE D5.

Response variable: Accretion - dElev/dt (cm/year)

Parameter Default +50% -50%  +50% - Default  -50% - Default % Diff1

SubR 1.01975 1.06 0.90 0.04 -0.12 -178%

  Gmax   "" 1.71 -0.36 0.69 -1.38 -99.7%

  Tamp   "" 1.19 0.82 0.17 -0.20 -21.9%

  lf_r   "" 0.85 1.18 -0.17 0.16 -9.4%

  ks   "" 1.09 0.94 0.08 -0.08 -13.0%

  qs   "" 1.09 0.95 0.07 -0.07 -11.1%

  xo   "" 1.08 0.96 0.06 -0.06 -10.1%

  TSS   "" 1.15 0.85 0.13 -0.17 -26.1%

Response variable: Soil Carbon Accumulation - dSOC/dt (g C m2/year)

Parameter Default +50% -50%  +50% - Default  -50% - Default % Diff1

SubR 284.3575 285.7 253.9 1.3 -30.4 -2229%

  Gmax   "" 555.4

-

238.3 271.0 -522.6 -92.8%

  Tamp   "" 313.8 241.5 29.4 -42.9 -45.7%

  lf_r   "" 217.2 345.4 -67.1 61.0 -9.0%

  ks   "" 293.8 272.8 9.4 -11.5 -22.9%

  qs   "" 292.6 274.6 8.2 -9.7 -18.8%

  xo   "" 308.3 258.2 23.9 -26.2 -9.4%

  TSS   "" 300.5 260.6 16.2 -23.7 -46.5%

1 % Diff = (ABS(+50% - Default) - ABS(-50% - Default))/(+50% - Default); this metric

indicates the level of nonlinearity and the direction of acceleration for a given a parameters

change. A value close to zero means that the parameters effect is close to linear. A value

much greater than zero indicates that the parameters effect is highly nonlinear and

accelerates when a positive change in the parameter is made. A value much less than zero

indicates that the parameters effect is highly nonlinear and accelerates when a negative

change in the parameter is made.